

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NADINE GAZZOLA, individually, and as coowner, President, and as BATFE Federal Firearms Licensee Responsible Person for Zero Tolerance Manufacturing, Inc., SETH GAZZOLA, individually, and as coowner, Vice President, and as BATFE FFL Responsible Person for Zero Tolerance Manufacturing, Inc., JOHN A. HANUSIK, individually, and as owner and as BATFE FFL Responsible Person for d/b/a AGA Sales, JIM INGERICK, individually, and as owner and as BATFE FFL Responsible Person for Ingerick's LLC, d/b/a Avon Gun & Hunting Supply, CHRISTOPHER MARTELLO, individually, and as owner and as BATFE FFL Responsible Person for Performance Paintball, Inc. d/b/a Ikkin Arms, MICHAEL MASTROGIOVANNI, individually, and as owner as as BATFE FFL Responsible Person for Spur Shooters Supply, ROBERT OWENS, individually, and as owner and as BATFE FFL Responsible Person for Thousand Islands Armory, CRAIG SERAFINI, individually, and as owner and as BATFE FFL Responsible Person for Upstate Guns and Ammo, LLC, NICK AFFRONTI, individually, and as BATFE FFL Responsible Person for East Side Traders LLC, EMPIRE STATE ARMS COLLECTORS ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, in her Official Capacity as Governor of the State of New York, STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, in his Official Capacity as the Acting Superintendent of the New York State Police, ROSSANA ROSADO, in her Official Capacity as the Commissioner of the Department of Criminal Justice Services of the New York State Police, LETICIA JAMES, in her Official Capacity as the Attorney General of the State of New York,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION TO THE  
HONORABLE SONIA SOTOMAYOR, CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO  
REVERSE DENIAL BY SECOND CIRCUIT OF PETITIONER'S  
REQUEST FOR EMERGENCY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE  
RELIEF AND FOR AN IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

---

PALOMA CAPANNA, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
106-B Professional Park Drive  
Beaufort, North Carolina 28516  
(315) 584-2929  
pcapanna@yahoo.com  
*Counsel for Applicants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. KATHY HOCHUL DIDN'T WAIT, BUT NOW ASKS THIS COURT TO DO SO .....	1
A. RESPONDENTS ARE NECESSARY COMPONENTS OF AND PLAY A CLEAR ROLE IN THE INFRINGEMENT OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS .....	1
B. THE STATE'S ATTORNEYS DON'T EVEN REFERENCE THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	10
C. THE STATE ADMITS THE GOAL OF THE NEW LAWS IS TO CREATE A GUN OWNERS' REGISTRY .....	11
II. IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS LEFT OPEN BY HELLER-MACDONALD-BRUEN ("TO KEEP" – STANDARD OF "CONSTITUTIONAL REGULATORY OVERBURDEN").....	14
III. IMPACTS AN ENTIRE INDUSTRY (SCALE) THAT IS HIGHLY REGULATED AND WAS FUNCTIONING WELL IN CONCERT WITH THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FOR MORE THAN FIFTY YEARS.....	16
IV. PETITIONERS' ON-GOING INJURIES ARE NOT HYPOTHETICAL.....	18
V. THE STATE IS ARGUING – JUST NOT THIS CASE.....	19
VI. WHEN THIS COURT DOESN'T ACT IN THE FACE OF INJUSTICE, THERE IS REGRET .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend I .....12  
U.S. Const. amend II.....5, 7, 10, 12, 15, 20, 22  
U.S. Const. amend X.....11, 12  
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....10, 12, 22

**Statutes – Federal**

Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. 103-159 (November 30, 1993),  
107 Stat. 1536, 18 U.S.C. §§921-922, 925A .....11

**Cases – Supreme Court of the United States**

*Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka*, 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....22  
*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....8, 10, 15, 20  
*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization*, 597 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2022) .....1, 3  
*Gibbons v. Ogden*, 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....22  
*McDonald v. Chicago*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....10, 15, 20  
*New York Times Co. v. United States*, 409 U.S. 713 (1970).....12  
*NYSRPA v. Bruen*, 597 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2022).....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 15, 16, 20, 21  
*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 576 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2015).....4, 21  
*Plessy v. Ferguson*, 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....22  
*Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....12  
*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....2  
*West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....4  
*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*, 594 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2021).....7

**Statutes – State – New York**

NY Gen Bus §875 .....13, 19

**Other**

“2022 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary,” p. 2, available on line at the official website of the U.S. Supreme Court <https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year-end/2022year-endreport.pdf> .....4

California Department of Justice, Office of the Attorney General, “Legal Alert OAG-2022-02” (June 24, 2022), available at <https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/media/legal-alert-oag-2022-02.pdf>.....3

Cornell, Saul, “Jurisprudence: The Horror in New York Shows the Madness of the Supreme Court’s Looming Gun Decision,” The Slate (May 19, 2022), available at <https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2022/05/new-york-shooting-supreme-courts-gun-madness.html> .....3

Edwards, Cam, “Gun control lobby’s new strategy: push the envelope on “sensitive places,” Bearing Arms (December 5, 2022), available at <https://bearingarms.com/camedwards/2022/12/05/gun-control-lobbys-new-strategy-push-the-envelope-on-sensitive-places-n64937> .....17

Goldsmith, Jill, “New York Gov. Kathy Hochul “Absolutely Horrified” as Supreme Court Poised to Reverse Roe v. Wade,” The Deadline (May 3, 2022), available at <https://deadline.com/2022/05/new-york-governor-kathy-hochul-supreme-abortion-roe-v-wade-1235015476/> .....2

National Shooting Sports Foundation, “Firearm and Ammunition Industry Economic Impact Report: 2022,” p. 4, available at <https://www.nssf.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/2022-Firearm-Ammunition-Industry-Economic-Impact.pdf> .....18

“New York State Legislative Session Calendar: January – June 2022,” available at [https://nyassembly.gov/leg/docs/sessioncalendar\\_2022.pdf](https://nyassembly.gov/leg/docs/sessioncalendar_2022.pdf).....3

NYS DEC website, “DEC Announces Hunting and Trapping Licenses are Now on Sale” (August 3, 2022), available at <https://www.dec.ny.gov/press/125905.html>.....17

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation website, “DEC Reports Record Sales for Big Game Hunting and Trapping Licenses, Nearly Triple 2019 Opening Day Sales” (September 9, 2020), available at <https://www.dec.ny.gov/press/121334.html> .....17

Official website of Governor Kathy Hochul, “Remarks as Prepared: Governor Hochul Delivers 2023 State of the State” (January 10, 2023), available at <https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/remarks-prepared-governor-hochul-delivers-2023-state-state> .....14

Pierce, Charles P., “Justice Sonia Sotomayor is Playing for Keeps on the Texas Abortion Law: You don’t bring John C. Calhoun into it if you aren’t,” *Esquire* (December 10, 2021), on-line available at <https://www.esquire.com/news-politics/politics/a38486325/texas-abortion-law-supreme-court-sonia-sotomayor/> .....7

Quay, Grayson, “The Empire (State) Strikes Back: New York lawmakers move to restrict concealed carry and add abortion rights to state constitution,” *The Week* (July 2, 2022), available at <https://theweek.com/gun-control/1014853/new-york-lawmakers-move-to-restrict-concealed-carry-and-add-abortion-rights-to> .....2

Rooney, Patricia, “The Brady Act: Shot Down by the Tenth Amendment,” *Touro Law Review* (Vol. 14, No. 2, Article 15, 1998).....12

“Video, Audio, Photo & Rush Transcript: Governor Hochul Addresses Shooting in Buffalo,” official website of Governor Kathy Hochul (May 14, 2022), available at: <https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/video-audio-photo-rush-transcript-governor-hochul-addresses-shooting-buffalo> .....2

“Video, Audio, Photo & Rush Transcript: Governor Hochul Delivers Remarks at True Bethel Baptist Church,” official website Governor Kathy Hochul (May 15, 2022) at <https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/video-audio-photo-rush-transcript-governor-hochul-delivers-remarks-true-bethel-baptist-church>.....2

Ward, Myah, “Alito’s Roe draft, beyond abortion,” *Politico* (May 3, 2022), available at <https://www.politico.com/newsletters/politico-nightly/2022/05/03/alitos-roe-draft-beyond-abortion-00029725> .....1

WCAX News, “Hochul takes aim at illegal gun pipeline,” video and print available at <https://www.wcax.com/2022/07/14/hochul-takes-aim-illegal-gun-pipeline/> .....13

WRGB Channel 6 News Albany, “The Interstate Task Force on Illegal Guns brings together law enforcement officials,” video and print available at <https://cbs6albany.com/news/local/the-interstate-task-force-on-illegal-guns-brings-together-law-enforcement-officials> .....13
